the financial statements solely for the convenience of the readers, using the noon

buying rate provided by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on September 30, 2002

and 2001, of NT$34.92 and NT$34.56 to US$1.00. The convenience translation should

not be construed as a representation that the New Taiwan dollars amounts have been, or

could in the future be, converted into US dollars at this rate or any other rate of

exchange.

3. Pro Forma Comparative Financial Statements:

The company was incorporated on December 31, 2001 transferring the shares of Cathay

Life Insurance Co., Ltd. through conversion stock method.  Cathay Century and Cathay

Bank adopted the same conversion stock method to join the Company on April 22, 2002.

On September 26, 2002, the Company and its subsidiary held stocks of UWCCB which

reached the holding definition of the Financial Holding Company Law of the R.O.C.

Therefore, according to R.O.C. Securities And Futures Commission (SFC) regulations, the

company discloses its Pro Forma comparative financial statements starting from January 1,

2001 as follows:

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of September 30, 2002

   (Continued)

7

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.
PRO FORMA  BALANCE SHEETS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)
As of September 30,  2002 and 2001

 2002  2001
 NT$ US$  %  NT$  US$  %

Assets
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents $12,291,504  $351,990   9.38   $0   $0   0.00
  Short-term investments 1,219,034  34,909   0.93   0   0   0.00
  Interest receivable 108,475  3,107   0.09   0   0   0.00
  Prepayments 2,336  67   0.00   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 13,621,349  390,073   10.40   0   0   0.00
Funds, Long-Term Investments and Receivable
  Long-term investments in stocks 116,949,984  3,349,083   89.27   148,725,857   4,303,410   100.00

Sub-total 116,949,984  3,349,083   89.27   148,725,857   4,303,410   100.00
Property and equipment
  Other equipment 2,648  76   0.00   0   0   0.00
  Less: Accumulated depreciation (237) (7)  0.00   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 2,411  69   0.00   0   0   0.00
Other Assets
  Temporary payments and suspense accounts 321  9   0.00   0   0   0.00
  Deferred Charges 435,919  12,484   0.33   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 436,240  12,493   0.33   0   0   0.00
Total Assets 131,009,984  3,751,718   100.00   148,725,857   4,303,410   100.00

Liabilities & Stockholders' Equity
Current liabilities
  Collections for others $773  $22   0.00   $0   $0   0.00
  Accrued expense 148,028  4,239   0.11   0   0   0.00
  Dividends payable 990  29   0.00   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 149,791  4,290   0.11   0   0   0.00
Long-term liabilities
  Bonds payable 24,805,324  710,347   18.94   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 24,805,324  710,347   18.94   0   0   0.00
Other liabilities
  Temporary receipts and suspense accounts 116  3   0.00   0   0   0.00

Sub-total 116  3   0.00   0   0   0.00
Total liabilities 24,955,231  714,640   19.05   0   0   0.00

Stockholders' equity
  Capital stocks
   Common stock 84,531,631  2,420,723   64.52   77,525,597   2,243,218   52.12
 Stock dividend to be distributed 0  0   0.00   5,393,258   156,055   3.63
  Capital surplus   0
   Net assets from merger 50,143,523  1,435,954   38.28   63,771,615   1,845,243   42.88
  Retained earnings   0
   Legal reserve 13,714  393   0.01   0   0   0.00
   Unappropriated retained earnings 11,962,562  342,571   9.13   3,549,073   102,693   2.39
  Equity adjustment
   Unrealized valuation losses on long-term equity
investment (68,667) (1,967)  (0.05)  (121,986)  (3,530)  (0.08)
   Cumulative translation adjustments 201,664  5,775   0.15   180,723   5,229   0.12
  Treasury stock (40,729,674) (1,166,371)  (31.09)  (1,572,423)  (45,498)  (1.06)

Total stockholders' equity 106,054,753  3,037,078   80.95   148,725,857   4,303,410   100.00
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity $131,009,984  $3,751,718   100.00   $148,725,857   $4,303,410   100.00

(The exchange rates provided by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on September 30,  2002 and 2001 were NT$34.92 and NT$34.56

to US$1.00)

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of September 30, 2002

   (Continued)

8

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.
PRO FORMA  STATEMENT OF INCOME

(Expressed in thousands of dollars)
 For the nine months ended September 30,  2002 and 2001

 2002  2,001
 NT$ US$  NT$  US$
Operating revenues
  Interest income $292,725  $8,382   $0   $0
  Gain on disposal of investments 100,881  2,889   0   0
  Investment income under the equity

method-net (3,650,594) (104,541)  3,549,073   102,693
Sub-total (3,256,988) (93,270)  3,549,073   102,693

Operating Cost
  Interest expenses (305,324) (8,744)  0   0
  Loss on foreign exchange (6,034) (172)  0   0

Sub-total (311,358) (8,916)  0   0
Operation gross profit (3,568,346) (102,186)  3,549,073   102,693
Operation  expenses
  Administrative and general expenses (244,154) (6,992)  0   0
Operating income (3,812,500) (109,178)  3,549,073   102,693
Non-operating revenues
  Miscellaneous income 8,100  232   0   0

Sub-total 8,100  232   0   0
Income from continuing
operations before income taxes (3,804,400) (108,946)  3,549,073   102,693
Income taxes (30,855) (884)  0   0
Net income ($3,835,255) ($109,830)  $3,549,073   $102,693

(The exchange rates provided by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York on September 30,  2002 and 2001 were NT$34.92
and NT$34.56 to US$1.00)

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of September 30, 2002

   (Continued)

15

4. Changes in Accounting and Its Effects: None

5. Cash and Cash Equivalents

  September 30,
  2002(NT$)  2002(US$)

Petty cash  $20  $1
Cash in banks  2,279  65
Certificate deposits  1,400,000  40,091
Cash equivalents  10,889,205  311,833

Total  $12,291,504  $351,990

6. Short-Term Investments

  September 30,
  2002(NT$)  2002(US$)

Government bonds  $1,219,034  $34,909

As of September 30, 2002, the Company didn’t provide collateral or guarantee of
government bonds on short-term investments.

7. Long-Term Investments in stocks

  September 30,
  2002(NT$)  2002(US$)

Name of Investee  Book Value  Book Value
Under the equity method:
Cathay Life Insurance Co., Ltd.  $62,786,919  $1,798,022
Cathay Century Insurance Co.,

Ltd.

2,482,016  71,077
Cathay United Bank Co., Ltd.  11,394,448  326,301
United World Chinese

Commercial Bank Co., Ltd.

15,377,936  440,376
Sub-Total  92,041,319  2,635,776

Add (Less): Cumulative
translation adjustments

10,023  287

Less: Unrealized valuation losses
on long-term equity
investments

(9,458)  (271)
Total  $92,041,884  $2,635,792

CATHAY FINANCIAL HOLDING CO., LTD.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in thousands of dollars unless otherwise stated)

As of September 30, 2002

   (Continued)